

---

---

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 120919

---

**THE FALLS CHURCH (ALSO KNOWN AS THE CHURCH AT THE FALLS—THE FALLS CHURCH),**

*Defendant-Appellant,*

**v.**

**THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AND THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Adèle A. Keim (VSB #76476)

akeim@becketfund.org

Eric C. Rassbach

erassbach@becketfund.org

Luke W. Goodrich

lgoodrich@becketfund.org

*The Becket Fund for*

*Religious Liberty*

*3000 K Street, NW*

*Suite 220*

*Washington, DC 20007*

*Telephone: (202) 955-0095*

*Facsimile: (202) 955-0090*

Michael W. McConnell

mcconnell@law.stanford.edu

*559 Nathan Abbott Way*

*Stanford, CA 94305-8610*

*Telephone: (650) 723-2465*

*Facsimile: (650) 725-0253*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*The Becket Fund for*

*Religious Liberty*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> does not compel courts to prefer church canons over neutral property and contract laws.....	6
A. Under <i>Jones</i> , States may apply civil property and con- tract law to resolve church property disputes, as long as courts do not decide religious questions and churches are permitted to express their polity in a le- gally cognizable form. ....	8
B. Applying neutral property and contract laws under <i>Nor-</i> <i>folk</i> and <i>Green</i> meets the <i>Jones</i> requirements. ....	14
II. Enforcing Virginia’s neutral property and contract laws is constitutionally preferable to a regime of unilateral de- nominational interests.....	18
A. A unilateral denominational interest rule undermines free exercise. ....	19
1. The lower court’s decision ignores the diversity of American religious associations.....	21
2. The lower court’s decision gave improper weight to the Episcopal Church’s internal rules.....	26
B. A unilateral denominational interest rule invites entan- glement by forcing civil courts to apply church law. ....	31
C. A unilateral denominational interest rule would render longstanding principles of property and contract law in- operative and unsettle private property interests. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of S.C.</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009) .....	17, 21, 39
<i>Ark. Presbytery v. Hudson</i> , 344 Ark. 332 (2001) .....	21
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 153 N.H. 239 (2006) .....	21
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Comm’n of Holy Hill Cmty. Church v. Bang</i> , No. B184856, 2007 WL 1180453 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	31
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D’Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1282 (N.Y. 2007).....	29
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Hindu Temple Soc’y of N. Am. v. Supreme Court of N.Y.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	8, 14, 32
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 585 Pa. 428 (Pa. 2005).....	21, 33
<i>Int’l Mission Bd. v. Turner</i> , 977 So. 2d 582 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....	9
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Hardick</i> , 732 S.W.2d. 1 (2012).....	10
<i>Johnston v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , Permanent Judicial Comm’n Remedial Case 217-2 (2004).....	27
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	16, 17, 25, 32
<i>Md. &amp; Va. Eldership of Churches of God</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .....	19
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	14, 15, 18, 32
<i>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler of United Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church</i> , 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985) .....	17
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E. 2d 1099 (Ind. 2012) .....	21
<i>Scott v. Walker</i> , 274 Va. 209 (2007) .....	19, 38
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. and Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Singh v. Singh</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 4 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	29
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Ala. Missionary Conf. of United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006) .....	21
<i>Unit Owners Ass’n v. Gillman</i> , 223 Va. 752 (1982) .....	33
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Va. Code § 57 .....	10, 18, 24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Am. Jur. 2d, Associations and Clubs § 5.....	33
<i>The Book of Church Order of the Presbyterian Church in America</i> (6th ed. 2007) .....	28
<i>The Book of Order: The Constitution of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) Part II</i> (2011/2013).....	28
Helen R. Ebaugh & Janet S. Chafetz, <i>Religion and the New Immigrants</i> (2000) .....	29
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America Constitution, Ch. 5 (Principles of Organization), § 5.01 .....	27
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hands Off! Civil Court Involvement in Conflicts Over Religious Property</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998).....	17, 35
<i>Judicial Intervention in Disputes Over the Use of Church Property</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1142 (1962).....	28
Edward LeRoy Long, <i>Patterns of Polity: Varieties of Church Governance</i> (2001) .....	29
Willard G. Oxtoby, <i>The Nature of Religion, in World Religions: Eastern Traditions</i> (Willard G. Oxtoby ed., 2001).....	28
